
8019 Written Answers 23 SEPTEMBER 1958 Written Answers 802O

Jbhe purchase and shipment of apecia-Utod Laboratory and field equipment and for library material* to be used in fundamental studies on the im provement of rice. The sum is avail able for use during the 3-year period beginning June, 1, 1958.

(c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix VI, annexure No. 47.]
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Krishna Barrage In Andhra Pradesh

2553. Shri M. S. Murty: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether Krishna Barrage work in Andhra Pradesh is still incomplete due to shortage of steel plates; and

(b) if so, when the required steel plates are expected to be supplied?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathi): (a) The answer is in the affirmative. The shortage is however, in respect of steel angles and rounds and not steel

plates.
(b) The indications are that the entire requirements of Krishna Bar rage would be met by the end of
■September, 195*.

Octroi Duty on Foodgrata
/  Shri Nath Pal:
\  Shri Jadhav:

Will the Minister of Food and Agri culture be pleased to state who is to pay the Octroi duty on foodgrains which is sent in the Municipal limits by Government?

The Minister of Food and Agricul ture (Shri A. P. Jain): The Octroi duty on foodgrains sent by the Cen tral Government into municipal limits is paid by that Government wherever it is payable under the Bye-laws of the municipality.

Over-Bridges at Raipur

2555. Shri V. C. Shokla: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the long overdue construction work of over bridge at the railway station premises, Raipur, which was started recently, has been suddenly stopped;

(b) if so, the reason thereof; and
(c) when the construction work is expected to be resumed?
The Deputy Minister of Railways

(Shri Shahnawas Khan): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) and (c). In connection with doubling of the section, the proposal for large scale remodelling of the yard at Raipur cropped up. In view of ♦hinj the work of constructing the foot over-bridge had to be suspended. The work will be resumed as soon as plan for remodelling the yard is finalised.

Constitution of Ganga River Board
2556. Shri Bimal Ghoae: Will the

Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of West Bengal has requested the Central Government for the immediate consti tution of a Ganga River Board under the River Board Act of 1956; and

(b) if so, the action taken by the Central Government!

